AN13415
PCA9481A monolithic integrated high-voltage 2:1 switched capacitor direct
battery charger
Rev. 2.3 — 20 November 2023 Application note
Document information
Information Content
Keywords PCA9481A 10A 2:1/1:2/1:1 mode switched capacitor
Abstract This application note describes the details of customer applications including external

6 / 13
NXP Semiconductors AN13415
PCA9481A monolithic integrated high-voltage 2:1 switched capacitor direct battery charger
2 x 22 µF is fully verified in application, and can support 50 W charging in smartphone form factor without
additional thermal dissipation measure.
3.8  Output capacitor selection
Large AC current flows through the flying capacitors and input/output capacitors. The average output current is
given by the formula below.
IOUT = 2 x Frequency x CFLY x ΔVCFLY
The total output voltage ripple is:
ΔVOUT =
A voltage ripple at CVOUT should be determined by system requirement.
3.9  Bill of Materials (BOM)
Table 2 shows all of the components for the device.
Name Value Size Part name / Maker Note
4.7 µF/16 V 1608 Murata, GRM188C71C475ME21 CEFF=1.4 µF at 10 V
CVIN
1 nF/25 V 0603 Murata, GRM033R61E102KA01 Optional for high frequency filter
COVP_OUT 10 µF/16 V 1608 Murata, GRM188R61C106KAAL Two capacitors. CEFF=1.7 µF for one capacitor at
10 V
CFLY 22 µF/16 V 1608 SEMCO, CL10A226MO7JZNC Two capacitors. CEFF = 6.9 µF at 5 V
CBST 100 nF/16 V 0603 Murata, GRM033R61C104KE14
CVOUT 22 µF/10 V 1608 SEMCO, CL10A226MP8NUNE Two capacitors. CEFF = 5 µF at 4.5 V
CAVDD 1 uF/6.3 V 0603 Murata, GRM033D70J105ME01 CEFF = 0.88 µF at 1.5 V
RSENSE 1/2/5 mΩ For battery current
RI2C 2.2 kΩ 0603 SCL and SDA
RnINT 220 kΩ 0603
NTC